ORDINANCE NO. 5287

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE III, SCHEDULE III. PROHIBITED PARKING – CERTAIN SECTIONS OF DESIGNATED STREETS, TABLE III-A. NO PARKING AT ANY TIME, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BLUE SPRINGS, MISSOURI, TO ADD A NEW PARAGRAPH PROHIBITING PARKING ON NE SUNNYSIDE SCHOOL ROAD AND NE 3RD STREET

WHEREAS, since April 11, 2023, the City placed temporary no parking on NE Sunnyside School Road and since April 12, 2023, on NE 3rd Street, with good success and no complaints from the local residents; and

WHEREAS, this signage promotes safety, provides emergency access and alleviates concerns within the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLUE SPRINGS, MISSOURI, as follows:

NOTE: LANGUAGE TO BE ADDED IS <u>UNDERLINED</u>. LANGUAGE TO BE DELETED IS SHOWN AS STRICKEN. Sections and Subsections not set out herein are not amended or changed.

Section 1. That Title III, Schedule III "Prohibited Parking – Certain Sections of Designated Streets", Table III-A "No Parking Any Time", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Blue Springs, Missouri, is hereby amended by **adding** the following paragraphs that shall read as follows, which shall be inserted alphabetically into Table III-A:

NE Sunnyside School Road – East side from Coronado Drive to a point 290 feet south.

NE 3rd Street – Both sides from R.D. Mize to a point 75 feet north.

- Section 2. That in all other respects Title III, Schedule III, Table III-A of the Code of Ordinances, City of Blue Springs, Missouri, shall remain as presently enacted.
- Section 3. Scrivener's Errors. Typographical errors and other matters of a similar nature that do not affect the intent of this Ordinance, as determined by the City Clerk and City Attorney, may be corrected with the endorsement of the City Administrator without the need to come before the City Council.
- Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Blue Springs.	, Missouri, and approved by the Mayor of
Blue Springs, this 4 th day of December 2023.	
CIT	Y OF BLUE SPRINGS

	CITT OF BLUE SPRINGS
ATTEST:	Carson Ross, Mayor
Erin Ford, City Clerk	1st Reading: December 4, 2023 2nd Reading: December 4, 2023